Tax on interest derived from 47,005 $ 14,054

commercial papers

   127,679 2,175,631

   Prior years $ 25,415 14,275

   $ 153,094 $ 2,189,685

Non-cash financial activities

Long-term debts and bonds due within

one year
$ 8,772,801 $ 7,182,691

Bonus payable to employees, directors

and supervisors
- 99,606

   Cash dividends payable - 8,191,341
Non-cash

financial

activities

Cash paid for acquisition of properties $ 8,771,647 $ 16,255,225

   Total acquisitions - ( 3,198,257)

Increase in payable on properties

purchased
$ 8,771,647 $ 13,056,968

in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, except par value and per share)

 CAPITAL STOCK- $10 Par Value

 Issued RETAINED EARNINGS

Preferred Stock Common Stock

Authorized

Shares

(Thousands)
Shares

(Thousands)
Amount

Shares

(Thousands)

CAPITAL

SURPLUS

Legal

Reserve

Special

Reserve

Unappro-

pirated
Total

UNREALIZED LOSS

ON LONG-TERM

INVESTMENTS

CUMULATIVE

TRANSLATION

ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL

STOCK-HOLDER

S' EQUITY

PROFORMA

BALANCE, JANNUARY 1,

1997
$ 85,000,000 62,580 $ 625,800 $ 7,202,468 $ 72,024,679 $ 362,708 $ 11,972,104 $ 14,615,701 $ 7,775,067 $ 34,362,872 $ - $ - $107,376,059

Increase in authorized shares 10,000,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Capitalization of retained

earnings
- - - 181,626 1,816,262 - - - ( 1,816,262 ) ( 1,816,262 ) - - -

Changes in subsidiary's

capital surplus
- - - - - 4,756 - - - - - - 4,756

Transfer of net gain on

disposal of properties
- - - - - 2,465 - - ( 2,465 ) ( 2,465 ) - - -

Conversion of preferred stock

to common stock
- ( 5,378 ) (53,780) 5,378 53,780 - - - - - -

Transfer of special

reserve-December 1997
- - - - - - - ( 3,700,000 ) 3,700,000 - - - -

Appropriations of prior year's

earnings

   Legal reserve  - - - - - - 1,352,360 - ( 1,352,360 ) - - - -

 Bonus to employees - - - - - - - - ( 63,332 ) ( 63,332 ) - - ( 63,332 )

Bonus to directors and

supervisors
- - - - - - - - ( 36,274 ) ( 36,274 ) - - ( 36,274 )

Cash dividends to

preferred stock - $1.1

per share

- - - - - - - - ( 62,922 ) ( 62,922 ) - - ( 62,922 )

Cash dividends to

common stock - $1.1

per share

- - - - - - - - ( 8,128,419 ) ( 8,128,419 ) - - ( 8,128,419 )

Differences between the

carrying values of long-term

investments and the related

equity in net assets of

investees due to change in

the Corporation's ownership

percentages

- - - - - ( 7,931 ) - - - - - - ( 7,931 )

Translation adjustments of

investee's long-term

investments

- - - - - - - - - - - 57,283 57,283

Net income in 1997  - - - - - - - - 15,655,853 15,655,853 - - 15,655,853

BALANCE, DECEMBER 31,

1997
95,000,000 57,202 572,020 7,389,472 73,894,721 361,998 13,324,464 10,915,701 15,668,886 39,909,051 - 57,283 114,795,073

HISTORICAL

Conversion of preferred stock

to common stock
- ( 3,902 ) ( 39,020 ) 3,902 39,020 - - - - - - - -

Capitalization of retained

earnings - Stock dividends
- - - 7,504,254 7,504,254 - - - ( 7,504,254 ) ( 7,504,254 ) - - -

Net income in 1998  - - - - - - - - 18,329,908 18,329,908 - - 18,329,908

Unrealized on investees' long

- term investments
- - - - - - - - - - ( 203,073 ) - ( 203,073 )

Translation adjustments of

investees' long-term

investments

- - - - - - - - - - - ( 19,470 ) ( 19,470 )

Others - - - - - ( 50 ) - - ( 24 ) ( 24 ) - - ( 74 )

BALANCE DECEMBER 31,

1998
$ 95,000,000 $ 53,300 $ 533,000 $ 8,143,799 $ 81,437,995 $ 361,948 $ 13,324,464 $ 10,915,701 $ 26,494,516 $ 50,734,681 ( $ 203,073 ) $ 37,813 $132,902,364

FIVE YEAR SUMMARY OF SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA AND OPERATING RESULTS 8

( in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars unless otherwise noted)

 19989 19979 19969 19959 19949

Revenues 98,458,902 97,755,649 85,376,974 83,565,590 70,949,607

Operating costs  80,306,218 75,474,832 69,946,231 64,386,438 58,997,652

Income from operations 18,152,684 22,280,817 15,430,743 19,179,152 11,951,955

Income (loss) from non-operations  (1,320,631 ) (2,167,208 ) 291,240 500,272 802,886

Income before income tax  16,832,053 20,113,609 15,721,983 19,679,424 12,754,841

Income from operations 18,329,908 15,655,853 9,604,412 8,189,264 9,560,369